compared to the 435 graduates in the previous 
report year (2022). In this report year, the majority of 
graduates were from NP programs (79%), followed 
by CRNA programs (21%). There were no graduates from CNS programs in the current report year.

Demographics. One hundred fifteen (115) of the graduates from APRN programs in Louisiana were 
minorities, compared to one hundred thirty-eight (138) in the previous report year. Males represented 
80 of the graduates from Louisiana’s APRN programs, a decrease compared to 82 in the previous report 
year. Forty percent (35) of the CRNA graduates were males.

Figure ±. NCLEX Passage Rate for 
Advanced Practice Registered Nurses 
(APRN) in Louisiana, 2020–202±.

Source: Louisiana State Board of Nursing, 202±

▶ Pass Rate
In 2023, 320 APRN candidates sat for their respective certification exams. Three hundred five
(305) candidates passed their certification exams, resulting in a 95.31% passage rate for the state as seen 
in Figure 3.

▶ Faculty
In 2023, 26% (257) of graduate nurse faculty held a doctorate in nursing. In 2023, one hundred forty-
six (146) graduate nurse faculty held a Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP), forty (40) held a doctorate in 
a related field, fifty-eight (58) held a PhD in Nursing and thirteen (13) held a Doctor of Nursing Science 
(DNS). There were 172 filled full-time graduate nurse faculty positions reported statewide, which reflects